IN THE COMMISSIONERS' COURT OF TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS

RESOLUTION

No. 03272023

APPROVING MULTIPLE USE AGREEMENT WITH

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FOR

COUNTY ROAD 3020 EXTENSION

WHEREAS, the undersigned Commissioners of Tyler County have investigated and determined that it would be advantageous and beneficial to Tyler County and its inhabitants for Tyler County to enter into a Multiple Use Agreement with the Texas Department of Transportation concerning the extension and transit of County Road 3020 across certain state-owned railroad right-of way; therefore:

Tyler County agrees to:

- 1. Furnish to the State a copy of each agreement(s) between the Donor and its agent(s) or subcontractors(s) for the work performed by the County.
- 2. Furnish the State in writing overall clearance with all appropriate regulatory agencies prior to beginning any construction.
- 3. Furnish the State with the Project Plan to be attached herein. The Project Plan shall contain, but not limited to, limits of Project, layout plans, construction details drawings, specifications, and schedules in the format and to the time schedule as required by the State.
- 4. Furnish the State any revisions or modifications mutually agreed upon between the County and the State.
- 5. Verify location of all utilities within project area. Utility considerations shall include but not limited to the following: gas, water, electricity, fiber optics, telephone, etc.,
 - 6. Provide for all necessary right-of-way and/or utility adjustments needed.
- 7. Furnish all labor, equipment, materials, and incidentals to provide for the construction of the Project as specified in plans and described herein.
- 8. Furnish all labor, equipment, materials, and incidentals to provide for maintenance of the Project.